GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:57
ANSWERED ON:24.11.2014
METHANE HYDRATES RESERVES
Mahajan Smt. Poonam

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) whether India has the biggest methane reserve as compared to world and if so, the details thereof;
(b) whether the Government proposes to frame a national policy on methane hydrates and if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the steps taken by the Government to develop technical capabilities to extract natural gas from sea-bed deposits of methane
hydrates?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS (SHRI
DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)

(a). No, Madam. Based on available geological and geophysical data, the prognosticated reserves of gas hydrates / methane
hydrates is 1894 Trillion Cubic Meters for India.

(b). Currently, there is no proposal for framing a national policy on methane hydrates as it is at a research and development stage.

(c). The Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas (MOP&NG), Government of India formulated the National Gas Hydrates Programme
(NGHP) in 2000. The program is aimed at facilitating research, sharing knowledge and scientific data besides keeping the Indian
scientists abreast with international developments. MOP&NG / Directorate General of Hydrocarbons (have signed a number
Memoranda of Understanding (MoU) with various agencies over the years.

NGHP Expedition-01 was launched in 2006 to gather information on the presence of Gas Hydrates in Indian offshore areas of
western, eastern and Andaman Sea. 21 cores were collected and 39 holes/ wells drilled which established presence of Gas Hydrates
in KG and Mahanadi basins and Andaman deep waters in numerous complex geological settings. Under NGHP Expedition-02, 20
sand prone sites have been identified for logging while drilling; wire line logging; coring and drilling of 40 wells.
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